A. Machine body
[image: image1.jpg]108
10-7

10-4
10-3

ke




В. Stitch number conversion
[image: image2.jpg]



A. Machine body
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	10
	BX74510001
	Bed base assy
	1

	10-1
	BX74519000
	Bed base
	1

	10-2
	BX07738901
	Bed cover (R) assy
	1

	10-3
	B996126000
	Bed cover shaft
	1

	10-4
	B096349070
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM5. 95 x10
	2

	10-5
	BX03115009
	Clutch lever assy
	1

	10-5-1
	B968703909
	Clutch driving lever assy
	1

	10-5-2
	B995085009
	Clutch driving lever plate
	1

	10-5-3
	B995842008
	Screw, M5. 56
	1

	10-5-4
	B089350998
	Nut, 1 SM5. 56-32
	1

	10-6
	B048399898
	Screw, pan SM4. 76-32 x12
	2

	10-7
	B085390878
	Washer, plain M4. 76
	2

	10-8
	BX74294009
	Spring
	1

	10-9
	B900859009
	Set screw, (CP) SM6. 35-40 x6. 5
	2

	11
	B996128000
	Bed base felt
	1

	12
	BX07736901
	Bed cover (L) assy
	1

	13
	B996126000
	Bed cover shaft
	1

	14
	B996125009
	Spring, plate
	2

	15
	B048420598
	Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x5
	2

	16
	B996124909
	Bolt
	1

	17
	B995835009
	Looper cover
	1

	18
	BX07734009
	Cover
	1

	19
	B905781009
	Washer
	1

	20
	B996122009
	Shoulder screw, M4. 37
	1

	21
	B902580009
	Rubber cap, 19. 8
	1

	22
	B993176009
	Rubber cap, 13. 5
	1

	23
	B993174009
	Rubber cap, 9. 4
	2

	24
	B990906000
	Rubber cap, 5
	1

	27
	B904674009
	Felt (L=30)
	4

	28
	B963419000
	Felt (L=18)
	2


B. Stitch number conversion
	N0.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	*
	Stitch control cam assy
	1

	1 -1
	B096289088
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM7. 94
	2

	1 -2
	BX07677009
	Stitch control cam segment
	1

	1 -3
	B995997009
	Screw M4. 37
	1

	1 -4
	B995996009
	Stitch control knob
	1

	1 -5
	B995995009
	Spring
	1

	1 -6
	B995994009
	Shoulder screw, M4. 37
	1

	2
	BX07674009
	Stitch changing (M) gear
	1

	3
	B995992009
	Stitch changing (M) gear stud
	1

	4
	BX07673009
	Stitch changing gear
	1

	5
	BX07672009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	6
	BX07671009
	Roller 7. 94
	1

	7
	BX07660009
	Stitch 32 lever
	1

	8
	BX07669009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 76
	1

	9
	BX07668009
	Set screw collar assy
	1

	9-1
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6.35
	2

	10
	BX05386009
	Retaining ring
	1


С. Driving clutch and brake mechanism

[image: image3.jpg]11-6 11-811-911-10 11-11 1112 11-13 11-14

IS

" u—Bg

23 15
16-4 16-3 16-1 16-6 N %
é -~ S





	С. Driving clutch and brake mechanism
	

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	B995895900
	Driving shaft bush (L)
	1

	2
	BX07732000
	Driving shaft bush (R)
	1

	3
	B097340398
	Set screw, (CP) SM5. 95
	2

	4
	BX07731909
	Pulley assy
	1

	4-1
	BX76769009
	Pulley
	1

	4-2
	B996118000
	Needle bearing
	2

	4-3
	BX76760009
	Ball holder
	1

	4-4
	B998359007
	Screw, SM3.57 x7
	3

	5
	B039031650
	Bearing ball,- 5/16
	1

	6
	B996113009
	Spring
	1

	7
	B039055450
	Bearing ball, 7/32
	1

	8
	BX07729909
	Stop cam assy
	1

	8-1
	BX07728909
	Stop cam
	1

	8-2
	BX07727009
	Brake cam segment
	1

	8-3
	BX07726009
	Stop cam segment
	1

	8-4
	BX07725009
	Cushion rubber
	1

	8-5
	BX07724009
	Spring
	1

	8-6
	B995006009
	Cam segment stud
	2

	8-7
	BX07723009
	Clutch plate
	1

	8-8
	BX05385009
	Screw, M5. 56
	2

	8-9
	B995000000
	Toothed washer
	2

	8-10
	B089350998
	Nut, 1 SM5.56-32
	2

	8-11
	BX07722009
	Driving shaft
	1

	8-12
	B961114009
	Stop cam set screw
	1

	8-13
	B096289088
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM7.94
	1

	9
	BX90442009
	Washer
	1

	10
	B995002000
	Ball bearing
	1

	11
	BX74495009
	Clutch body assy
	1

	11 -1
	BX74494009
	Clutch body
	1

	11 -2
	BX07718009
	Ball presser plate
	1

	11 -3
	B995099809
	Bolt, M6.35
	1

	11 -4
	B995098008
	Set screw, SM6. 35
	1

	11 -5
	B950556008
	Nut, SM6. 35
	1

	11 -6
	BX07717009
	Stopper bracket
	1

	11 -7
	BX07716009
	Stopper shaft
	1

	11 -8
	B085200778
	Washer, plain J_ 7. 14
	1

	11 -9
	BX07715000
	Cushion rubber
	1

	11 -10
	BX76204009
	Spring holder
	1

	11 -11
	BX74417009
	Clutch stopper spring
	1

	11 -12
	B995092009
	Cushion rubber
	4

	11 -13
	B085200778
	Washer, plain L 7.14
	1

	11 -14
	B089200908
	Nut, 1 SM7. 14
	2

	11 -15
	B961114009
	Stop cam set screw
	1

	11 -16
	BX07609009
	Spring hook
	1

	12
	BX07608009
	Spring
	1

	13
	B995088009
	Spring hook
	1

	14
	B908539007
	Nut, SM4. 37
	1

	15
	BX07607009
	Stopper screw
	1

	16
	BX74416009
	Regulating lever assy
	1

	16-1
	BX07605909
	Stitch control lever
	1

	16-2
	BX74415009
	Claw
	1

	16-3
	BX07603009
	Roller
	1

	16-4
	BX07602009
	Shoulder screw
	1

	16-5
	B990949006
	Nut, SM4. 76
	1

	16-6
	B092048088
	Bolt, socket M6 x20
	1

	17
	BX75383009
	Clutch body shaft
	1

	18
	BX73748001
	Brake lever assy
	1

	21
	BX74468001
	Brake lever shaft
	1

	22
	B096390588
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 76
	1

	23
	BX73977009
	Brake shaft
	1

	24
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	1

	25
	BX80360909
	Screw, seal M4 x10
	1

	26
	B062020968
	Retaining ring, C8
	1

	27
	B957514009
	Washer
	1

	28
	BX74300009
	Spring
	1


D. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

[image: image4.jpg]



	D. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
	

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	BX07601009
	Needle bar driving assy
	1

	1 -1
	BX07690009
	Crank rod assy
	1

	1 -1 -1
	BX07391009
	Lower crank rod (L) assy
	1

	1-1-1-1
	B968452009
	Screw, M4. 37
	2

	1-1-1-2
	BX07698000
	Felt
	1

	1-1-1-3
	B095330298
	Set screw, (CN) SM6. 35
	1

	1-1-1-4
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35
	1

	1 -1 -2
	BX07380009
	Upper crank rod (S) assy
	1

	1-1-2-1
	B962685008
	Bolt, socket SM4. 37 x 14
	2

	1 -1 -3
	BX07696009
	Crank rod
	1

	1 -1 -4
	B089200908
	Nut, 1 SM7. 14
	1

	1 -1 -5
	B995068009
	Nut 7. 14
	1

	1 -2
	BX07695009
	Needle bar driving lever assy
	1

	1 -2-1
	B995062909
	Needle bar bracket
	1

	1 -3
	BX07693000
	Felt
	1

	1 -4
	BX07692000
	Washer
	1

	1 -5
	B905298007
	Nut, SM7. 94
	1

	2-1
	BX07691009
	Spacer
	1

	2-2
	B969436008
	Wick base cap
	1

	3
	BX07680009
	Needle bar driving lever shaft
	1

	4
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	2

	  5
	BX07689009
	Set screw collar assy
	1

	5-1
	B096330478
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 x6
	2

	6
	BX07687009
	Needle bar
	1

	7
	BX07686000
	Needle bar bush (U)
	1

	8
	BX07685000
	Needle bar bush (D)
	1

	9
	B995057094
	Needle, TQ x K (#16)
	1

	10
	B960557908
	Set screw, SM3.18
	1

	11
	BX07684909
	Needle bar clamp assy
	1

	11 -1
	BX07683909
	Needle bar clamp
	1

	11 -2
	BX07682009
	Thread take -up                                                                   
	1

	11 -3
	B048439898
	Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x12
	1

	12
	BX07681909
	Needle guard
	1

	13
	B048390498
	Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x6
	1

	14
	BX74488009
	Needle plate
	1

	15
	BX09308009
	Screw, oval SM4. 37 x10
	3


Е1. Feed mechanism
[image: image5.jpg]



Е1. Feed mechanism
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	B995032909
	Cam shaft
	1

	2
	BX07666000
	Cam shaft bush (L)
	1

	3
	B995020000
	Cam shaft bush (R)
	1

	4
	B097340398
	Set screw, (CP) SM5. 95
	2

	5
	
	Worm gear assy
	1

	5-1
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35
	2

	6
	*
	Transverse feed cam assy
	1

	6-1
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35
	2

	7
	*
	Vertical feed cam assy
	1

	7-1
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35
	2

	8
	BX74484009
	Feed bar
	1

	9
	BX73666009
	Holder bar
	1

	10
	BX07639009
	Vertical feed link (A)
	1

	11
	BX07638009
	Vertical feed link (B)
	1

	12
	BX07637009
	Vertical feed connect rod assy
	1

	13
	BX07636009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 76
	1

	14
	B089390908
	Nut, 1 SM4. 76
	1

	15
	B995905009
	Vertical feed adjust lever
	1

	16
	B048420598
	Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x5
	2

	17
	B995909009
	Shoulder screw, M4. 76
	1

	18
	B995016001
	Feed link
	1

	19
	B995014000
	Transverse feed lever
	1

	20
	B995013009
	Roller shaft
	1

	21
	B995015009
	Shoulder screw, M4. 76
	1

	22
	B995015009
	Shoulder screw, M4. 76
	1

	23
	BX07634909
	Feed plate, A
	1

	24
	B964740008
	Bolt, SM4. 76x7
	2

	25.
	BX90443009
	Washer
	2

	26
	BX07632909
	Transverse feed slide block
	1

	27
	BX79386009
	Screw
	1

	28
	BX07620009
	Transverse feed plate
	1

	29
	BX79387009
	Adjusting shaft
	1

	30
	BX07628909
	Back & forth feed slide block assy
	1

	30-1
	BX07626909
	Back & forth feed slide block
	1

	30-2
	B995013009
	Roller shaft
	1

	31
	B995012009
	Roller
	2

	32
	B995011009
	Feed lever shaft
	1

	33
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	1

	34
	BX07625009
	Vertical feeding lever shaft
	1

	35
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	1

	36
	BX07624009
	Feed lever shaft
	1

	37
	BX07499009
	Collar, S
	1

	38
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	1

	39
	B995902709
	Back & forth feed length indicator
	1

	40
	B048399098
	Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x10
	2

	41
	B996120009
	Positioning pin
	1

	42
	B959059809
	Finger guard
	1

	43
	B964740008
	Bolt, SM4. 76x7
	1

	66
	B950554009
	Nut, SM6. 35
	1

	67
	BX01067000
	Felt (L=5)
	2

	69
	BX71018000
	Snap retainer 5
	2


Е2. Feed mechanism
[image: image6.jpg]442

44-4——%

443

o 44128414 4418

N '

For Button Size 10~ 630

44-5-3

For Button Size ~ $10~930

4455




	Е2. Feed mechanism

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	
	
	< Common parts>
	

	 44-1
	BX73758001
	Presser arm
	1

	44-2
	BX07651059
	Presser adjusting plate assy
	1

	44-3
	BX07415009
	Washer, plain 6
	1

	44-4
	B092049088
	Bolt, socket M6 x10
	1

	44-5-1
	BX07646909
	Button clamp bracket
	1

	44-5-6
	B995954009
	Guide pin
	2

	44-5-7
	B048420598
	Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 5
	2

	44-5-7
	B063850468
	Pin, spring roll AW2. 5
	2

	44-5-9
	B995952009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 76
	2

	44-5-11
	BX07642909
	Screw, SM4.37
	1

	44-5-12
	BX07453009
	Nut, round SM4.37
	1

	44-5-13
	BX07490009
	Spring, compression
	1

	44-5-14
	BX07451009
	Plate cam, В -clamp
	1

	44-5-15
	B048420298
	Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8
	2

	44-6
	B093399698
	Bolt, SM4. 76x14
	2

	44-7
	B964756009
	Washer, plain 5
	2

	44-8
	B096420488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37
	2

	44-9
	BX07400009
	Size adjusting plate assy
	1

	44 -10
	BX07406009
	Button opener claw
	1

	44-11
	BX07405009
	Screw, SM6.35
	1

	44-12
	B950554009
	Nut, SM6.35
	1

	44-13
	B995944009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	44-14
	BX07404009
	Stopper screw
	1

	44-15
	BX07403009
	Spring
	1

	44-16
	BX07402009
	Spring hook
	1

	44-17
	B085420878
	Washer, plain M 4. 37
	1

	
	
	< For button size Ø10 ~Ø20>
	

	44
	BX73672901
	Presser arm assy,
	1

	44-5
	BX70094909
	Button clamp assy                                                                       
	1

	44-5-2
	BX81112009
	Button clamp, L
	1

	44-5-3
	BX70009009
	Spring, plate; L
	1

	44-5-4
	BX81111009
	Button clamp, R
	1

	44-5-5
	BX70008009
	Spring, plate; R
	1

	44-5-10
	BX81156009
	Button clamp assy, M
	1

	
	
	< For button size Ø10 ~Ø30>
	

	44
	BX73674901
	Presser arm assy,
	1

	44-5
	BX04428909
	Button clamp assy,
	1

	44-5-2
	BX07450009
	Button clamp, LB
	1

	44-5-3
	BX99031009
	Spring, plate; L
	1

	44-5-4
	BX07461009
	Button clamp, RB
	1

	44-5-5
	BX99020009
	Spring, plate; R
	1

	44-5-10
	BX07643009
	Button clamp assy, M
	1


F. Work clamp lifter mechanism
[image: image7.jpg]



	F. Work clamp lifter mechanism

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	BX07622009
	Driving cam assy
	1

	1 -1
	B096330488
	Set screw socket (CP) SM6. 35
	2

	2
	BX07621909
	Button clamp driving fork
	1

	3
	B995984009
	Button clamp driving fork shaft
	1

	4
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	2

	5
	BX07410009
	Set screw collar assy
	2

	5-1
	B097390598
	Set screw. (CP) SM4. 76 -32 x5
	4

	6
	BX74481009
	Driving connector assy
	1

	6-1
	BX74470009
	Connector assy
	1

	6-2
	BX07614909
	Driving rod claw
	1

	6-3
	B092420288
	Bolt, socket SM4. 37 x8
	1

	8
	BX07500009
	Presser driving lever assy
	1

	8-1
	BX07509000
	Presser driving lever
	1

	8-2
	BX07508009
	Presser lifter connect plate
	1

	8-3
	BX07507009
	Presser connect stud
	1

	8-4
	B096420488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37
	1

	8-5
	BX07506009
	Tension release connect rod assy
	1

	8-6
	BX07502009
	Tension release adjust stud
	1

	8-7
	B062050768
	Retaining ring, E5
	1

	8-8
	B096420488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37
	2

	9
	BX07501009
	Presser driving lever shaft
	1

	10
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	2

	11
	BX07306008
	Set screw collar assy
	1

	11 -1
	B096330478
	Set screw, scoket (CP) SM6. 35x6
	2

	13
	BX07507009
	Presser connect stud
	1

	15
	BX74477009
	Spring, extension
	1

	17
	BX07598009
	Stopper screw assy
	2

	18
	B900503000
	Pad metal
	2

	19
	B097390398
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 76
	2

	20
	BX07498909
	Presser lifter arm assy, 917
	1

	20-1
	BX07594009
	Presser lifter bracket
	1

	20-2
	BX07593909
	Presser lifter arm
	1

	20-3
	BX07497009
	Claw adjust plate
	1

	20-4
	B048320298
	Screw, pan SM6. 35-28 x8
	1

	20-5
	B085040878
	Washer, plain M 6
	1

	20-6
	BX07496009
	Button cperer claw, В
	1

	20-7
	B964740008
	Bolt, SM4. 76x7
	1

	20-8
	B964756009
	Washer, plain 5
	1

	20-9
	BX07592009
	Lifter arm stud
	1

	20-10
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	1

	21
	B092048088
	Bolt, socket M6 x20
	2

	22
	B965620909
	Shoulder screw, SM6. 35
	1

	23
	BX01964009
	Spring guide assy, В
	1

	23-1
	BX01963009
	Spring guide, В
	1

	23-2
	B990366008
	Nut, SM6. 35
	2

	24
	BX07589009
	Spring
	1

	70
	BX73G71000
	Button clamp driving lever, 7
	1

	71
	B048349498
	Screw, pan SM5. 95 -28 x16
	1

	72
	B954236009
	Shoulder screw, M4. 37
	1

	73
	B990949006
	Nut, SM4. 76
	1


G. Lower shaft mechanism
[image: image8.jpg]



H. Loop spreading mechanism
[image: image9.jpg]



	G. Lower shaft mechanism
	

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	BX07588009
	Helical gear assy
	1

	1 -1
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35
	2

	2
	BX07587909
	Lower shaft
	1

	3
	BX07586000
	Lower shaft bush, F
	1

	4
	BX07585000
	Lower shaft bush, В
	1

	5
	BX07584009
	Lower shaft gear assy
	1

	5-1
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35
	2

	6
	B963959000
	Washer
	1

	7
	BX90442009
	Washer
	1

	8
	B995002000
	Ball bearing
	1

	9
	*
	Worm assy
	1

	9-1
	B096330488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35
	3

	10
	B963959000
	Washer
	1


	11
	B927167009
	Set screw collar assy
	1

	11 -1
	BX71137009
	Set screw, socket SM6. 35 -40 x 5
	2

	12
	B903957009
	Washer
	1

	13
	BX07577009
	Grooved cam assy
	1

	13-1
	B990986009
	Set screw, M5. 56
	2

	15
	BX07574009
	Rotary looper
	1

	16
	BX74411009
	Triangular cam assy
	1

	16-1
	B995044000
	Looper setting shaft
	1

	16-2
	B097350598
	Set screw, (CP) SM5. 56
	2

	16-3
	B995043009
	Thread handler triangular cam
	1

	16 -4
	B096420688
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37
	2

	16-5
	B995042909
	Set screw collar
	1

	16-6
	B959408009
	Set screw, SM4. 37
	1


H. Loop spreading mechanism
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7
	BX07543009 BX09414009 BX74486009 BX74485009 B995037009 B995034009 B995033009
	Thread handler bracket Screw, flat SM3. 57 x 6 Guide plate, L/TR-finger Lower thread finger Thread handler link assy Roller
Shoulder screw, M4. 76
	1 2 1 1 1 1 1


J. Threading mechanism
[image: image10.jpg]|

= %111@—120 1’23
WLW

16—oml— ;! m

1[:.&24 12& ,0




	J. Threading mechanism

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	BX07495901
	Top cover assy
	  1

	1 -1
	BX07572901
	Top cover
	  1

	1 -2
	BX07494909
	Slider assy, В
	  1

	1 -3
	BX07560009
	Shoulder screw, M4. 76
	2

	1 -4
	BX07569009
	Rotor base
	1

	1 -5
	BX07568009
	Rotor assy
	1

	1 -6
	B048390498
	Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x6
	1

	1 -7
	B964756009
	Washer, plain 5
	1

	1 -8
	BX07567909
	Rotor shaft
	1

	1 -9
	B097390398
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 76
	1

	1 -10
	BX07566909
	Sub tension stud assy
	1

	1 -10-1
	BX07565009
	Sub tension stud
	1

	1 -10-2
	BX07564009
	Pin
	1

	1 -10-3
	B995923909
	Tension disc
	2

	1 -10-4
	B951205009
	Tension disc presser
	1

	1 -10-5
	B962186909
	Tension spring
	1

	1 -10-6
	B900974009
	Tension nut
	2

	1 -11
	B097390398
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 76
	1

	1 -12
	BX04053009
	Main tension stud assy
	1

	1 -12-1
	B995924009
	Tension stud, main
	1

	1 -12-2
	B995923909
	Tension disc
	2

	1 -12-3
	B995922008
	Tension spring
	1

	1 -12-4
	B900974009
	Tension nut
	1

	1 -13
	B995927909
	Thread retainer
	1

	1 -14
	B048390498
	Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x6
	1

	1 -15
	BX07561009
	Thread presser tension stud assy
	1

	1 -15-1
	BX07550009
	Thread presser tension stud
	1

	1 -15-2
	B995923909
	Tension disc
	1

	1 -15-3
	B951205009
	Tension disc presser
	1

	1 -15-4
	BX04678009
	Tension spring
	1

	1 -15-5
	B900974009
	Tension nut
	2

	1 -16
	B950554009
	Nut, SM6. 35
	1

	1 -17
	BX07559009
	Pin
	4

	1 -18
	BX07554009
	Pin 3
	1

	1 -19
	BX07553009
	Spring, extension
	1

	1 -20
	BX07552009
	Spring hook
	1

	1 -21
	BX04857809
	Thread guide
	1

	1 -22
	B096420488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM4.37
	1

	1 -23
	BX94857009
	Threading diagram
	1

	2
	B048399098
	Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x1O
	5

	3
	BX07493009
	Thread ТАК-UD lever
	1

	4
	B048399098
	Screw, pan SM4. 76-32x10
	1

	5
	B964756009
	Washer, plain 5
	1

	10
	BX07540009
	Thread take -up lever shaft
	1

	11
	B097390398
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 76
	1

	12
	BX07549809
	Face plate assy
	1

	12-1
	BX07733909
	Face plate small assy
	1

	12-2
	B966506009
	Thread guide disc
	2

	12-3
	B966505000
	Spring
	1

	12-4
	B955590009
	Tension nut
	1

	13
	BX07546009
	Sub tension thread guide
	1

	14
	BX07545009
	Face plate thread guide
	1

	15
	BX07544009
	Face plate thread hook
	1

	16
	B048399098
	Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x 10
	4

	17
	B998352009
	Oli cap
	1


К. Threading trimmer mechanism
[image: image11.jpg]



L1. Option parts
[image: image12.jpg]



	К. Threading trimmer mechanism

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	BX73741009
	Thread trimmer lever assy
	1

	1 -1
	BXF9024009
	Thread trimmer lever sub assy
	1

	1 -1 -1
	BX74493009
	Thread trimmer lever
	1

	1 -1 -2
	BX07604909
	Claw
	1

	1 -1 -3
	BX07603009
	Roller
	1

	1 -1 -4
	BX07602009
	Shoulder screw
	1

	1 -1 -5
	B990949006
	Nut, SM4. 76
	1

	1 -1 -6
	BX76832009
	Spring hanger shaft
	1

	1 -1 -7
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	1

	1 -1 -8
	BX07489009
	Connecting bar
	1

	1 -1 -9
	BX07487009
	Connecting bar shaft
	1

	1 -1 -10
	B062050768
	Retaining ring, E5
	1

	1 -1 -11
	B062060768
	Retaining ring, E4
	1

	1 -1 -12
	B955551009
	Washer, plain
	1

	1 -2
	BX07488909
	Connecting lever
	1

	1 -3
	B950557009
	Nut, SM5. 95
	1

	1 -4
	B085040878
	Washer, plain M 6
	1

	2
	B959178009
	Bearing cover
	1

	3
	B903879008
	Screw, flat SM4. 76
	1

	4
	BX07486009
	Spring
	1

	5
	BX76812009
	Dowel pin
	1

	6
	BX07484009
	Thread trimmer connepting rod assy
	1

	7
	BX07483009
	Movable knife
	1

	8
	BX07482009
	Movable knife shoulder screw
	1

	9
	BX07481009
	Fixed knife
	1

	10
	B904481008
	Screw, SM4.37
	1


L1. Option parts
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1 1

1 1 1
	BX07634909 BX07470909 B995025009 BX07478909 BX94989909
	Feed plate, A Feed plate, В Feed plate, С Feed plate, D Feed plate, E
	1 1 1 1 1


L2. Option parts
[image: image13.jpg]2-1-13
\
2-1-9

2-1-11

2-1-12

—_————— - —

e e e e e e e e e e e i e e e e S




L2. Option parts
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	
	
	<For button size Ø10 ~Ø20>
	

	2
	BX07309009
	Button clamp set A
	1

	2-1
	BX70095909
	Button clamp assy
	1

	2-1 -1
	BX07646909
	Button clamp bracket
	1

	2-1 -2
	BX81112009
	Button clamp, L
	1

	2-1 -3
	BX70009009
	Spring, plate; L
	1

	2 -1 -4
	BX81111009
	Button clamp, R
	1

	2-1 -5
	BX70008009
	Spring, plate; R
	1

	2-1 -6
	B995954009
	Guide pin
	2

	2-1 -7
	B048420598
	Screw, pan SM4.37 -40 x5
	2

	2-1 -8
	B063850468
	Pin, spring roll AW2. 5
	2

	2-1 -9
	B995952009
	Shoulder screw, SM4.76
	2

	2-1 -10
	BX81156009
	Button clamp assy, M
	1

	2-1 -11
	BX07642909
	Screw, SM4.37
	1

	2-1 -12
	BX07453009
	Nut, round SM4. 37
	1

	2-1 -13
	B9959470U9
	Spring, plate
	1

	2-1 -14
	B995946909
	Adjusting plate, ; В -clamp
	1

	2-1 -15
	B995945009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	2-1 -16
	B995944009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	|2-1 -17
	BX07451009
	Plate cam,; В -clamp
	1

	2-1 -18
	B048420298
	Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x8
	2

	2-2
	BX07490009
	Spring, compression
	1

	
	
	< For button size Ø10 ~Ø30>
	

	2
	BX07477009
	Button clamp set, В
	1

	2-1
	BX07476909
	Button clamp assy, В
	1

	2-1 -1
	BX07646909
	Button clamp bracket
	1

	2-1 -2
	BX07450009
	Button clamp, LB
	1

	2-1 -3
	BX99031009
	Spring, plate; L
	1

	2-1 -4
	BX07461009
	Button clamp, RB
	1

	2-1 -5
	BX99020009
	Spring, plate; R                                                                          
	1

	2-1 -6
	B995954009
	Guide pin
	2

	2-1 -7
	B048420598
	Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x5
	2

	2-1 -8
	B063850468
	Pin, spring roll AW2. 5
	2

	2-1 -9
	B995952009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 76
	2

	2-1 -10
	BX07643009
	Button clamp assy, M
	1

	2-1-11
	BX07642909
	Screw, SM4.37
	1

	2-1 -12
	BX07453009
	Nut, round SM4. 37
	1

	2-1 -13
	B995947009
	Spring, plate
	1

	2-1 -14
	B995946909
	Adjusting plate, ; В -clamp
	1

	2-1 -15
	B995945009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	2-1 -16
	B995944009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	2-1 -17
	BX07451009
	Plate cam, ; В -clamp
	1

	2-1 -18
	B048420298
	Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x8
	2

	2-2
	BX07490009
	Spring, compression
	1


L3. Option parts
[image: image14.jpg]13-2 13-1
12-6 12-5

@\XV\%\)

12-4 123 12-2 1241





L3. Option parts
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	5
	B968530901
	Shank button attachment
	1

	5-1
	B968421701
	Shank button clamp brae, assy
	1

	5-1 -1
	B956426001
	Shank button clamp bracket
	1

	5-1 -2
	B968433909
	Button clamp, A
	1

	5-1 -3
	B968432909
	Button clamp, В
	1


	5-1 -4
	B048430298
	Screw, pan SM3. 57 -408
	1

	5-1 -5
	B908303007
	Washer
	1

	5-1 -6
	B968429009
	Button clamp stud
	1

	5-1 -7
	B956425009
	Spring
	1

	5-1 -8
	B968304009
	Set screw collar
	2

	5-1 -9
	B048430398
	Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x7
	2

	5-1 -10
	B956424009
	Button clamp arm
	1

	5-1 -11
	B097391698
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 76
	1

	5-1 -12
	B968420009
	Button clamp
	1

	5-1 -13
	B980110009
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 37-40 x8
	1

	5-2
	B968427909
	Button presser arm lifter
	1

	5-3
	B968426009
	Button presser arm lifter bar
	1

	5-4
	B980110009
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 37-40 x8
	1

	5-5
	B048399098
	Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x10
	1

	5-6
	B954774909
	Feed plate, ; S -button
	1

	5-7
	B040430598
	Screw, bind SM3. 57-40 x5
	1

	5-8
	B968424909
	Cloth receiver, S
	1

	5-9
	BX07469909
	Button clamp D
	1

	5-10
	B968423909
	Cloth receiver, M
	1

	5-11
	B968422009
	Cloth receiver (large)
	1

	
	
	
	

	12
	BX90456009
	Shank gauge kit
	1

	12-1
	BX90540009
	Button clamp (E)
	1

	12-2
	BX90459009
	Button clamp (F)
	1

	12-3
	B905949007
	Washer
	1

	12-4
	BX71024009
	Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x3. 5
	1

	12-5
	BX90458000
	Button guide (1.5)
	5

	12-6
	BX90457000
	Button guide (1.0)
	5

	
	
	
	

	13
	 BX90455009
	Button guide set
	1

	13-1
	BX90458000
	Button guide (1.5)
	10

	13-2
	BX90457000
	Button guide (1.0)
	10

	
	
	
	


L4. Option parts
[image: image15.jpg]



	L4. Option parts

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	6
	BX71288901
	Shank device set
	1

	6-1
	BX71287901
	Shank button clamp assy
	1

	6-1 -1
	B968421701
	Shank button clamp brae, assy
	1

	6-1-1-1
	B956426001
	Shank button clamp bracket
	1

	6-1-1-2
	B968433909
	Button clamp, A
	1

	6-1-1-3
	B968432909
	Button clamp, В
	1

	6-1-1-4
	B048430298
	Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x8
	1

	6-1-1-5
	B908303007
	Washer
	1

	6-1-1-6
	B968429009
	Button clamp stud
	1

	6-1-1-7
	B956425009
	Spring
	1

	6-1-1-8
	B968304009
	Set screw collar
	2

	6-1-1-9
	B048430398
	Screw, pan SM3. 57-40x7
	2

	6-1-1-10
	B956424009
	Button clamp arm
	1

	6-1-1-11
	B097391698
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 76
	1

	6-1-1-12
	B968420009
	Button clamp
	1

	6-1-1-13
	B980110009
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 37-40 x8
	1

	6-1 -2
	BX73758001
	Presser arm
	1

	6-1 -3
	BX0765T059
	Presser adjusting plate assy
	1

	6-1 -4
	B092049088
	Bolt, socket M6 x10
	1

	6-1 -5
	BX07415009
	Washer, plain 6
	1

	6-1 -6
	B093399698
	Bolt, SM4. 76x14
	2

	6-1 -7
	B964756009
	Washer, plain 5
	2

	6-1 -8
	B096420488
	Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37
	2

	6-2
	B968427909
	Button presser arm lifter
	1

	6-3
	B968426009
	Button presser arm lifter bar
	1

	6-4
	B980110009
	Set screw, (CP) SM4. 37 -40 x8
	1

	6-5
	B048399098
	Screw, pan SM4. 76-32 x10
	1

	6-6
	B954774909
	Feed plate, ; S -button
	1

	6-7
	B040430598
	Screw, bind SM3. 57 -40 x5
	1

	6-8
	B968424909
	Cloth receiver, S
	1

	6-9
	BX07469909
	Botton clamp D
	1

	6-10
	B968423909
	Cloth receiver, M
	1

	6-11
	B968422009
	Cloth receiver (large)
	1

	7
	BX07455008
	Mechanical two -pedal set
	1

	7-1
	BX07396009
	Lifter lever assy, ; P - bar
	1

	7-1 -1
	BX07305009
	Base plate
	1

	7-1-2
	BX07304009
	Lifter lever, ; P -bar
	1

	7-1 -3
	BX07303009
	Guide plate
	1

	7-1 -4
	B048390498
	Screw, pan SM4. 76-32 x6
	1

	7-1-5
	BX07485009
	Spring hook
	1

	7-1 -6
	B990949006
	Nut, SM4. 76
	1

	7-2
	BX73205009
	Presser lifter spring assy
	1

	7-2-1
	B092049688
	Bolt, socket M6 x14
	2

	7-2-2
	BX07485009
	Spring hook
	1

	7-2-3
	BX07486009
	Spring
	1

	7-3
	B994925801
	Pedal assy
	1

	7-3-1
	B993673901
	Foot lifter pedal
	1

	7-3-2
	B089600904
	Nut, 1 M4
	2

	7-3-3
	B048609694
	Screw, pan M4 x14
	2

	7-3-4
	B994094009
	Pedal stopper
	2

	7-4
	B968454009
	Chain assy
	1


L5. Option parts
[image: image16.jpg]



L5. Option parts
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	8
	BX07418009
	Label attachment
	1

	8-1
	BX01966009
	Label clamp
	1

	8-2
	BX01967009
	Stopper
	1

	8-3
	BX01965009
	Clamp spring
	1

	8-4
	BX09815009
	Screw, SM2.38x3.5
	2

	
	
	
	

	9
	BX07417009
	Stay button attachment (S)
	1

	9-1
	BX01628009
	Stay button feed plate
	1

	9-2
	BX01627009
	Button receiver (D)
	1

	9-3
	BX01626009
	Button receiver (U)
	1

	9-4
	BX01616009
	Screw, SM3.18-44x3. 4
	1

	9-5
	BX01625009
	Receiver guide (L)
	1

	9-6
	BX01624009
	Receiver guide (R)
	1

	9-7
	BX01617009
	Screw, SM3.18 -44x4
	4

	9-8
	BX01623009
	Receiver support spring
	1

	
	
	
	

	11
	B950694009
	Button root wrapping attachment
	1

	11 -1
	BX01622009
	Lifting gauge
	1

	11 -2
	BX01546009
	Wrapping gauge assy
	1

	11 -2-1
	BX01621009
	Root wrapping button feed plate
	1

	11 -2-2
	BX01610009
	Button root wrapping receiver (A)
	1

	11 -2-3
	BX01619009
	Button root wrapping receiver (B)
	1

	11 -2-4
	BX01618009
	Thread nipper
	1

	11 -2-5
	BX01614009
	Screw, SM2.38-56x1.9
	2

	11 -2-6
	BX01615009
	Bolt, SM4. 37-40x4. 5
	1

	
	
	
	


L6. Option parts
[image: image17.jpg]r~—~e‘=
4-1-13 //
4-1-14——8 P
F R —




L7. Option parts
[image: image18.jpg]20-1-7

20-1-5





L6. Option parts
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	4
	BX07475909
	Snap clamp set
	1

	4-1
	BX07474909
	Snap clamp assy
	1

	4-1 -1
	BX07646909
	Button clamp bracket
	1

	4-1 -2
	B992569009
	Snap clamp, L
	1

	4-1 -3
	B992571009
	Snap clamp, R
	1

	4-1 -4
	B995954009
	Guide pin
	2

	4-1 -5
	B995952009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 76
	2

	4-1 -6
	BX07398009
	Snap clamp assy, M
	1

	4-1 -7
	BX07642909
	Screw, SM4. 37
	1

	4-1 -8
	BX07453009
	Nut, round SM4.37
	1

	4-1 -9
	B995947009
	Spring, plate
	1

	4-1 -10
	B995946909
	Adjusting plate, ; В -clamp
	1

	4-1 -11
	B995945009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	4-1 -12
	B995944009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	4-1 -13
	BX07451009
	Plate cam, ; В -clamp
	1

	4-1 -14
	B048420298
	Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8
	2

	4-2
	BX07490009
	Spring, compression
	1


L7. Option parts
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	20
	BX01455009
	Button spacer set
	1

	20-1
	BX01454009
	Button spacer assy
	1

	20-1 -1
	BX01453009
	Base
	1

	20-1 -2
	BX01452009
	Scale
	1

	20-1 -3
	BX01424009
	Bolt, SM4.37-40x7
	2

	20-1-4
	BX08365009
	Washer
	2

	20-1 -5
	BX01451009
	Positioning plate, A
	1

	20-1 -6
	BX01440009
	Positioning plate, В
	1

	20-1 -7
	B995944009
	Shoulder screw, SM4. 37
	1

	21
	BX72929009
	Button holder hook assy
	1

	21 -1
	BX74297009
	Button holder hook
	1

	21 -2
	B096340488
	Set screw, socket SM5. 95
	1

	22
	BX73730009
	Feed spacer
	1


Z1. Accessories
[image: image19.jpg]21
<
J "I'

>

For Export

PR S S

A e e e e e B e e S





	Z1. Accessories

	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	1
	B988119009
	Accessory bag
	1

	2-1
	B905766009
	Screwdriver, 2.6x70
	1

	2-2
	B992273009
	Screw driver, 3. 4 x70
	1

	3-1
	B903320009
	Wrench, 10x12
	1

	3-2
	B968805009
	Wrench, 7 x8
	1

	4-1
	B968389009
	Hexagonal wrench, 3
	1

	4-2
	B968008009
	Hexagonal wrench, 2
	1

	4-3
	B992046009
	Hexagonal wrench, 4
	1

	5
	B995057096
	Needle, TQ x K # (14)
	2

	5
	B995057094
	Needle, TQ x K # (16)
	2

	5
	B995057092
	Needle, TQ x K # (18)
	2

	6
	BX51557009
	Cotton stand set
	1

	6-1
	BX51556009
	Cotton stand A assy
	1

	6-1 -1
	BX51555009
	Disc
	1

	6-1 -2
	B048509094
	Screw, pan M5 x10
	1

	6-1 -3
	BX80975009
	Spool pin
	1

	6-1 -4
	B076688004
	Wood screw, flat 2 M4.1 x20
	2

	6-2
	BX51554009
	Cotton stand В assy
	1

	6-2-1
	BX80977009
	Thread retainer
	1

	7-1
	B994925801
	Pedal assy
	1

	7-1 -1
	B993673901
	Foot lifter pedal
	1

	7-1 -2
	B089600904
	Nut, 1 M4
	2

	7-1 -3
	B048609694
	Screw, pan M4 x 14
	2

	7-1 -4
	B994094009
	Pedal stopper
	2

	8
	B968454009
	Chain assy
	1

	9
	B966567009
	Bolt, М6 х 6З
	4

	10
	B085040878
	Washer, plain M6
	4

	11
	B089040908
	Nut, 1 M6
	4

	12
	B995163009
	Washer, plain 6. 35
	4

	16
	B966886009
	Head cover
	1

	20
	BX73975009
	Needle bar cover
	1

	21
	BX92468001
	Button tray
	1

	24
	BX66615009
	Eye guard assy, С
	1

	24-1
	BX66627009
	Hinge assy
	1

	24-2
	BX66625009
	Eye guard
	1

	24-3
	B049440204
	Screw, flat SM3.18-40 x8
	2

	24-4
	B085070878
	Washer, plain M 3
	2

	24-5
	B089440908
	Nut, 1 SM3. 18
	2

	24-6
	BX66622009
	Eye guard holder, С
	1

	24-7
	B048430598
	Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x5
	2

	40
	B092600478
	Bolt, socket M46
	1

	
	
	
	

	The details of included accessories are subject to change.
	

	
	
	
	


Z2. Accessories
[image: image20.jpg]



Z2. Accessories
	No.
	Ref. No.
	Description
	Qt.

	7-2
	BX09407001
	Treadle assy (For Z -type stand)
	1

	7-2-1
	BX09911007
	Treadle pedal
	1

	7-2-2
	B977922009
	Treadle shaft
	1

	7-2-3
	B991303007
	Bracket
	2

	7-2-4
	B991302001
	Collar
	2

	7-2-5
	B093028804
	Bolt, M8x22
	2

	7-2-6
	B994416009
	Nut, M8
	2

	7-2-7
	B082020860
	Washer, spring 2-8
	2

	7-2-8
	B085020874
	Washer, plain M 8
	2

	25
	B991830009
	N65 pulley assy (For 60HZ)
	1

	25
	B991839009
	B75 pulley assy (For 50HZ)
	1

	25-1
	B905037009
	Set screw, SM5. 95
	2

	26
	B977286009
	Cushion rubber
	8

	27
	BX92303986
	Belt, VM white (For 50HZ)
	1

	27
	BX92303987
	Belt, VM white (For 60HZ)
	1

	100
	BX72474909
	Pulley cover assy
	2

	101
	B078688007
	Wood screw, round M4.1 x20
	4

	
	
	
	


Sp. Different parts list
	
	B-1
	E1 -5
	E1 -6
	E1 -7
	G-9
	

	
	Stitch control cam assy
	Worm gear assy
	Transverse feed cam assy
	Vertical feed cam assy
	Worm assy
	

	-01
	[image: image21.png]



	8
(
16
(
 32
	BX74414-009
	BX07665-009
	BX07664-009
	BX07659-009
	BX07582-009
	

	-03
	[image: image22.png]



	
	
	
	BX07663-009
	
	
	

	-05
	[image: image23.png]



	
	
	
	BX07664-009
	BX07658-009
	
	

	-07
	[image: image24.png]



	
	
	
	
	BX07514-009
	
	

	-02
	[image: image25.png]



	6
(
12
(
24
	BX74413-009
	BX07459-009
	BX07662-009
	BX07659-009
	BX07457-009
	

	-04
	[image: image26.png]



	
	
	
	BX07661-009
	
	
	

	-06
	[image: image27.png]



	
	
	
	BX07662-009
	BX07656-009
	
	

	-08
	[image: image28.png]



	
	
	
	
	BX07513-009
	
	


Index

	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	B097390598
	5-1
	12

	B097390398
	9
	12

	
	1
	16

	
	1-11
	16

	
	1-9
	16

	B097391698
	5-1 -11
	22

	
	6-1-1-11
	24

	B097350598
	6-2
	14

	B097340398
	3
	4

	B096420688
	4
	8

	B096420488
	16-4
	14

	
	44-8
	10

	
	8-4
	12

	
	8-8
	12

	
	1 -22
	16

	
	6-1 -8
	24

	B096390588
	22
	4

	B096340488
	24
	4

	
	4
	6

	
	33
	8

	
	35
	8

	
	38
	8

	
	10
	12

	
	20-10
	12

	
	4
	12

	
	1 -1 -7
	18

	
	21 -2
	28

	B096349070
	10-4
	2

	B096330488
	9-1
	2

	
	1-1-1-4
	6

	
	5-1
	8

	
	6-1
	8

	
	7-1
	8

	
	1 -1
	12

	
	1 -1
	14

	
	5-1
	14

	
	9-1
	14

	B096330478
	5-1
	6

	
	11 -1
	12

	B096289088
	1 -1
	2

	
	8-13
	4

	B095330298
	1-1-1-3
	6

	B093028804
	7-2-5
	32

	B093399698
	44-6
	10

	
	6-1 -6
	24

	B092049088
	44-4
	10

	
	6-1 -4
	24

	B092049688
	7-2-1
	24

	B092048088
	16-6
	4

	
	21
	12

	B092600478
	40
	30

	B092420288
	6-3
	12

	B089040908
	11
	30

	B089600904
	7-3-2
	24

	
	7-1 -2
	30

	B089440908
	24-5
	30

	B089390908
	14
	8

	B089350998
	10-5-4
	2

	
	8-10
	4

	B089200908
	11 -14
	4

	
	1 -1 -4
	6





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	B085070878
	24-4
	30

	B085040878
	20-5
	12

	
	1 -4
	18

	
	10
	30

	B085020874
	7-2-8
	32

	B085420878
	44-17
	10

	B085390878
	10-7
	2

	B085200778
	11 -13
	4

	
	11 -8
	4

	B082020860
	7-2-7
	32

	B078688007
	101
	32

	B076688004
	6-1 -4
	30

	B063850468
	44-5-8
	10

	
	2-1 -8
	20

	
	2-1 -8
	20

	B062060768
	1 -1 -11
	18

	B062050768
	8-7
	12

	
	1 -1 -10
	18

	B062020968
	26
	4

	B040430598
	5-7
	22

	
	6-7
	24

	B049440204
	24-3
	30

	B048609694
	7-3-3
	24

	
	7-1 -3
	30

	B048509094
	6-1 -2
	30

	B048430598
	24-7
	30

	B048430398
	5-1 -9
	22

	
	6-1-1-9
	24

	B048430298
	5-1 -4
	22

	
	6-1-1-4
	24

	B048439898
	11 -3
	6

	B048420598
	15
	2

	
	16
	8

	
	44-5-7
	10

	
	2-1 -7
	20

	
	2-1 -7
	20

	B048420298
	44-5-15
	10

	
	2-1 -18
	20

	
	2-1 -18
	20

	
	4-1 -14
	28

	B048390498
	13
	6

	
	1 -14
	16

	
	1 -6
	 16

	
	7-1 -4
	24

	B048399098
	40
	8

	
	16
	16

	
	2
	16

	
	4
	16

	
	5 -5
	22

	
	6-5
	24

	B048399898
	10-6
	2

	B048349498
	71
	12

	B048320298
	20-4
	12

	B039055450
	7
	4

	B039031650
	5
	4

	B900974009
	1 -10-6
	16

	
	1 -12-4
	16

	
	1 -15-5
	16

	B900859009
	10-9
	2

	B900503000
	18
	12

	B908539007
	14
	4





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page
	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	B908303007
	5-1 -5
	22
	B995012009
	31
	8

	
	6-1-1-5
	24
	B995011009
	32
	8

	B905037009
	25-1
	32
	B995909009
	17
	8

	B905949007
	12-3
	22
	B995905009
	15
	8

	B905781009
	19
	2
	B995902709
	39
	8

	B905766009
	2 -1
	30
	B995997009
	1 -3
	2

	B905298007
	1 -5
	6
	B995996009
	1 -4
	2

	B904674009
	27
	2
	B995995009
	1 -5
	2

	B904481008
	10
	18
	B995994009
	1 -6
	2

	B903957009
	12
	14
	B995992009
	3
	2

	B903879008
	3
	18
	B995984009
	3
	12

	B903320009
	3-1
	30
	B995954009
	44-5-6
	10

	B902580009
	21
	2
	
	2-1 -6
	20

	B990906000
	24
	2
	
	2-1 -6
	20

	B990986009
	13-1
	14
	
	4-1-4
	28

	B990949006
	16-5
	4
	B995952009
	44-5-9
	10

	
	73
	12
	
	2-1 -9
	20

	
	1 -1 -5
	18
	
	2-1 -9
	20

	
	7-1 -6
	24
	
	4-1 -5
	28

	B990366008
	23-2
	12
	B995947009
	2-1 -13
	20

	B998359007
	4-4
	4
	
	2-1 -13
	20

	B998352009
	17
	16
	
	4 -1 -9
	28

	B996120009
	41
	8
	B995946909
	2-1 -14
	20

	B996128000
	11
	2
	
	2-1 -14
	20

	B996126000
	10-3
	2
	
	4-1 -10
	28

	
	13
	2
	B995945009
	2-1 -15
	20

	B996125009
	14
	2
	
	2-1 -15
	20

	B996124909
	16
	2
	
	4-1 -11
	28

	B996122009
	20
	2
	B995944009
	44-13
	10

	B996118000
	4-2
	4
	
	2-1 -16
	20

	B996113009
	6
	4
	
	2-1 -16
	20

	B995000000
	8-9
	4
	
	20-1-7
	28

	B995006009
	8-6
	4
	
	4 -1 -12
	28

	B995002000
	10
	4
	B995927909
	1 -13
	16

	
	8
	14
	B995924009
	1 -12-1
	16

	B995099809
	11 -3
	4
	B995923909
	1-10-3
	16

	B995098008
	11 -4
	4
	
	1 -12-2
	16

	B995092009
	11 -12
	4
	
	1 -15-2
	16

	B995088009
	13
	4
	B995922008
	1 -12-3
	16

	B995085009
	10-5-2
	2
	B995895900
	1
	4

	B995068009
	1 -1 -5
	6
	B995842008
	10-5-3
	2

	B995062909
	1 -2 -1
	6
	B995835009
	17
	2

	B995057096
	5
	30
	B995163009
	12
	30

	B995057094
	9
	6
	B994094009
	7-3-4
	24

	
	5
	30
	
	7-1 -4
	30

	B995057092
	5
	30
	B994925801
	7-3
	24

	B995044000
	16-1
	14
	
	7-1
	30

	B995043009
	16-3
	14
	B994416009
	7-2 -6
	32

	B995042909
	16-5
	14
	B993673901
	7-3-1
	24

	B995037009
	5
	14
	
	7-1-1
	30

	B995034009
	6
	14
	B993176009
	22
	2

	B995033009
	7
	14
	B993174009
	23
	2

	B995032909
	1
	8
	B992046009
	4-3
	30

	B995020000
	3
	8
	B992571009
	4-1 -3
	28

	B995025009
	1
	18
	B992569009
	4-1 -2
	28

	B995016009
	18
	8
	B992273009
	2-2
	30

	B995015009
	21
	8
	B991830009
	25
	32

	
	22
	8
	B991839009
	25
	32

	B995014000
	19
	8
	B991303007
	7-2 -3
	32

	B995013009
	20
	8
	B991302009
	7-2-4
	32

	
	30-2
	8
	B980110009
	5-1 -13
	22


Index
	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	B980110009
	5-4
	22

	
	6-1-1-13
	24

	
	6-4
	24

	B988119009
	1
	30

	B977922009
	7-2-2
	32

	B977286009
	26
	32

	B960557908
	10
	6

	B969436008
	2-2
	6

	B968008009
	4-2
	30

	B968805009
	3-2
	30

	B968703909
	10-5-1
	2

	B968530901
	5
	22

	B968454009
	7-4
	24

	
	8
	30

	B968452009
	1-1-1-1
	6

	B968433909
	5-1 -2
	22

	
	6-1-1-2
	24

	BG68432909
	5-1 -3
	22

	
	6-1-1-3
	24

	B968420009
	5-1 -12
	22

	
	6-1-1-12
	24

	B968429009
	5-1 -6
	22

	
	6-1-1-6
	24

	B968427909
	5-2
	22

	
	6 -2
	24

	B968426009
	5-3
	22

	
	6-3
	24

	B968424909
	5-8
	22

	
	6-8
	24

	B968423909
	5-10
	22

	
	6-10
	24

	B968422009
	5-11
	22

	
	6-11
	24

	B968421701
	5-1
	22

	
	6-1 -1
	24

	B968304009
	5-1 -8
	22

	
	6-1-1-8
	24

	B968389009
	4-1
	30

	B966886009
	15
	30

	B966506009
	12-2
	16

	B966505000
	12-3
	16

	B966567009
	9
	30

	B96562090S
	22
	12

	B964756009
	44-7
	10

	
	20-8
	12

	
	1-7
	16

	
	5
	16

	
	6-1-7
	24

	ВЭ64740008
	24
	8

	
	43
	8

	
	20-7
	12

	B963959000
	10
	14

	
	6
	14

	B963419000
	28
	2

	B962685008
	1-1-2-1
	6

	B962186909
	1-10-5
	16

	B961114009
	11-15
	4

	
	8-12
	4

	8950694009
	11
	26

	B950557009
	1-3
	18

	B950556008
	11-5
	4





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	B950554009
	66
	8

	
	44-12
	10

	
	1-16
	16

	B959059809
	42
	8

	B959408009
	6-6
	14

	B959178009
	2
	18

	B957514009
	27
	4

	B956426001
	5-1 -1
	22

	
	6-1-1-1
	24

	B956425009
	5-1 -7
	22

	
	6-1-1-7
	24

	B956424009
	5-1 -10
	22

	
	6-1-1-10
	24

	B955590009
	12-4
	16

	B955551009
	1 -1 -12
	18

	B954774909
	5-6
	22

	
	6-6
	24

	B954236009
	72
	12

	B951205009
	1 -10-4
	16

	
	1 -15-3
	16

	B927167009
	11
	14

	BX09911007
	7-2-1
	32

	BX09815009
	8-4
	26

	BX09407001
	7-2
	32

	BX09414009
	2
	14

	BX09308009
	15
	6

	BX08365009
	20-1 -4
	28

	BX07738901
	10-2
	2

	BX07736901
	12
	2

	BX07734009
	18
	2

	BX07733909
	12 -1
	16

	BX07732000
	2
	4

	BX07731909
	4
	4

	BX07729909
	8
	4

	BX07728909
	8-1
	4

	BX07727009
	8-2
	4

	BX07726009
	8-3
	4

	BX07725000
	8-4
	4

	BX07724009
	8-5
	4

	BX07723009
	8-7
	4

	BX07722009
	8-11
	4

	BX07718009
	11 -2
	4

	BX07717009
	11 -6
	4

	BX07716009
	11 -7
	4

	BX07715000
	11 -9
	4

	BX07609009
	11 -16
	4

	BX07608009
	12
	4

	BX07607009
	15
	4

	BX07605909
	16-1
	4

	BX07604909
	1 -1 -2
	18

	BX07603009
	16-3
	4

	
	1 -1 -3
	18

	BX07602009
	16-4
	4

	
	1 -1 -4
	18

	BX07601009
	1
	6

	BX07690009
	1 -1
	6

	BX07698000
	1-1-1-2
	6

	BX07696009
	1 -1 -3
	6

	BX07695009
	1 -2
	6

	BX07693000
	1 -3
	6

	BX07692000
	1 -4
	6





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	BX07691009
	2-1
	6

	BX07680009
	3
	6

	BX07689009
	5
	6

	BX07687009
	6
	6

	BX07686000
	7
	6

	BX07685000
	8
	6

	BX07684909
	11
	6

	BX07683909
	11 -1
	6

	BX07682009
	11 -2
	6

	BX07681909
	12
	6

	BX07677009
	1 -2
	2

	BX07674009
	2
	2

	BX07673009
	4
	2

	BX07672009
	5
	2

	BX07671009
	5
	2

	BX07660009
	7
	2

	BX07669009
	8
	2

	BX07668009
	9
	2

	BX07666000
	2
	8

	BX07665009
	5
	8

	BX07664009
	6
	8

	BX07663009
	6
	8

	BX07662009
	6
	8

	BX07661009
	6
	8

	BX07659009
	7
	8

	BX07658009
	7
	8

	BX07656009
	7
	8

	BX07651059
	44-2
	10

	
	6-1 -3
	24

	BX07646909
	44-5-1
	10

	
	2-1 -1
	20

	
	2-1 -1
	20

	
	4-1 -1
	28

	BX07643009
	44-5-10
	10

	
	2-1 -10
	20

	BX07642909
	44 - 5 - 11
	10

	
	2-1 -11
	20

	
	2-1 -11
	20

	
	4-1 -7
	28

	BX07639009
	10
	8

	BX07638009
	11
	8

	BX07637009
	12
	8

	BX07636009
	13
	8

	BX07634909
	23
	8

	
	1
	18

	BX07632909
	26
	8

	BX07620009
	28
	8

	BX07628909
	30
	8

	BX07626909
	30-1
	8

	BX07625009
	34
	8

	BX07624009
	36
	8

	BX07522009
	1
	12

	BX0762190S
	2
	12

	BX0761000S
	5
	12

	BX07614909
	6-2
	12

	BXO7500009
	8
	12

	BX07509000
	8-1
	12

	BX07508009
	8-2
	12

	BX07507009
	13
	12

	
	8-3
	12

	BX07506009
	8-5
	12





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	BX07502009
	8-6
	12

	BX07501009
	9
	12

	BX07598009
	17
	12

	BX07594009
	20 -1
	12

	BX07593909
	20 -2
	12

	BX07592009
	20 -9
	12

	BX07589009
	24
	12

	BX07588009
	1
	11

	BX07587909
	2
	14

	BX07586000
	3
	14

	BX07585000
	4
	14

	BX07584009
	5
	14

	BX07582009
	9
	14

	BX07577009
	13
	14

	BX07574009
	15
	14

	BX07572901
	1 -1
	16

	BX07560009
	1 -3
	16

	BX07569009
	1 -4
	16

	BX07568009
	1 -5
	16

	BX07567909
	1 -8
	16

	BX07566909
	1 -10
	16

	BX07565009
	1 -10-1
	16

	BX07564009
	1 -10-2
	16

	BX07561009
	1-15
	16

	BX07550009
	1 -15-1
	16

	BX07559009
	1 -17
	16

	BX07554009
	1 -18
	16

	BX07553009
	1 -19
	16

	BX07552009
	1 -20
	16

	BX07540009
	10
	16

	BX07549809
	12  
	16

	BX07546009
	13
	16

	BX07545009
	14
	16

	BX07544009
	15
	16

	BX07543009
	1
	14

	BX07514009
	7
	8

	BX0751300S
	7
	8

	BX07400009
	44-9
	10

	BX07406009
	44 - 10
	10

	BX07405009
	44-11
	10

	BX07404009
	44-14
	10

	BX07403009
	44-15
	10

	BX07402009
	44-16
	10

	BХ07490009
	44 - 5 - 13
	10

	
	2-2
	20

	
	2-2
	20

	
	4-2
	28

	BX07499009
	37
	8

	BX07498909
	20
	12

	BX07497009
	20-3
	12

	BX07496009
	20-6
	12

	BX07495901
	1
	16

	BX07494909
	1 -2
	16

	BX07493009
	3
	16

	BX07489009
	1 -1 -8
	18

	BX07488909
	1 -2
	18

	BX07487009
	1 -1 -9
	18

	BX07486009
	4
	18

	
	7-2 -3
	24

	BX07485009
	7-1 -5
	24

	
	7-2 -2
	24


Index

	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	BX07484009
	6
	18

	BX07483009
	7
	18

	BX07482009
	8
	18

	BX07481009
	9
	18

	BX07470909
	1
	18

	BX07478909
	1
	18

	BX07477009
	2
	20

	BX07476909
	2-1
	20

	BX07475909
	4
	28

	BX07474909
	1-1
	28

	BX07469909
	5-9
	22

	
	3-9
	24

	BX07461009
	44-5-4
	10

	
	2-1 -4
	20

	BX07450009
	44-5-2
	10

	
	2-1 -2
	20

	BX07459009
	5
	8

	BX07457009
	9
	14

	BX07455008
	7
	24

	BX07453009
	44 - 5 -12
	10

	
	2-1 -12
	20

	
	2-1 -12
	20

	
	4-1-8
	28

	BX07451009
	44-5-14
	10

	
	2-1 -17
	20

	
	4-1 -13
	28

	BX07418009
	8
	26

	BX07417009
	9
	26

	BX07415009
	44-3
	10

	
	6-1 -5
	24

	BX07309009
	2
	20

	BX07306008
	11
	12

	BX07305009
	7-1 -1
	24

	BX07304009
	7-1 -2
	24

	BX07303009
	7-1 -3
	24

	BX07398009
	4-1 -6
	28

	BX07396009
	7-1
	24

	BX07391009
	1 -1 -1
	6

	BX07380009
	1 -1 -2
	6

	BX05386009
	10
	2

	BX05385009
	8-8
	4

	BX04053009
	1 -12
	16

	BX04857809
	1 -21
	16

	BX04678009
	1 -15-4
	16

	BX04428909
	44-5
	10

	BX03115009
	10-5
	2

	BX01067009
	67
	8

	BX01967009
	8-2
	26

	BX01966009
	8-1
	26

	BX01965009
	8-3
	26

	BX01964009
	23
	12

	BX01963009
	23-1
	12

	BX01628009
	9-1
	26

	BX01627009
	9-2
	26

	BX01626009
	9-3
	26

	BX01625009
	9-5
	26

	BX01624009
	9-6
	26

	BX01623009
	9-8
	26

	BX01622009
	11 -1
	26

	BX01621009
	11 -2-1
	26





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	BX01610009
	1 -2-2
	26

	BX01619009
	1 -2-3
	26

	BX01618009
	1 -2-4
	26

	BX01617009
	9-7
	26

	BX01616009
	9-4
	26

	BX01615009
	1 -2-6
	26

	BX01614009
	1 -2-5
	26

	BX01546009
	1 -2
	26

	BX01455009
	20
	28

	BXO1454009
	20-1
	28

	BX01453009
	20-1 -1
	28

	BX01452009
	20-1 -2
	28

	BX01541009
	20-1 -5
	28

	BX01440009
	20-1 -6
	28

	BX01424009
	20-1 -3
	28

	BX90540009
	2-1
	22

	BX90459009
	12-2
	22

	BX90458000
	12-5
	22

	
	13-1
	22

	BX90457000
	12-6
	22

	
	13-2
	22

	BX90456009
	12
	22

	BX90455009
	13
	22

	BX90443009
	25
	8

	BX90442009
	9
	4

	
	7
	14

	BX99031009
	44-5-3
	10

	
	2-1 -3
	20

	BX99020009
	44-5-5
	10

	
	2-1 -5
	20

	BX94989909
	1
	18

	BX94857009
	1 -23
	16

	BX92468001
	21
	30

	BX92303987
	27
	32

	BX92303986
	27
	32

	BX80977009
	6-2-1
	30

	BX80975009
	6-1 -3
	30

	BX80360909
	25
	4

	BX81156009
	44-5-10
	10

	
	2-1 -10
	20

	BX81112009
	44-5-2
	10

	
	2-1 -2
	20

	BX81111009
	44-5-4
	10

	
	2-1 -4
	20

	BX70009009
	44-5-3
	10

	
	2-1 -3
	20

	BX70008009
	44-5-5
	10

	
	2-1 -5
	20

	BX70095909
	2-1
	20

	BX70094909
	44-5
	10

	BX79387009
	29
	8

	BX79386009
	27
	8

	BX76832009
	1 -1 -6
	18

	BX76812009
	5
	18

	BX76760009
	4-3
	4

	BX76769009
	4-1
	4

	BX76204009
	11 -10
	4

	BX75383009
	17
	4

	BX74510001
	10
	2

	BX74519009
	10-1
	2

	BX74495009
	11
	4





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	BX74494009
	1 -1
	4

	BX74493009
	1-1 -1
	18

	BX74488009
	14
	6

	BX74486009
	3
	14

	BX74485009
	4
	14

	BX74484009
	8
	8

	BX74481009
	6
	12

	BX74470009
	6-1
	12

	BX74477009
	15
	12

	BX74468009
	21
	4

	BX74417009
	11 -11
	4

	BX74416009
	16
	4

	BX74415009
	16-2
	4

	BX74414009
	1
	2

	BX74413009
	1
	2

	BX74411009
	16
	14

	BX74300009
	28
	4

	BX74297009
	21 -1
	28

	BX74294009
	10-8
	2

	BX73052009
	
	34

	BX73040009
	
	34

	BX73977009
	23
	4

	BX73975009
	20
	30

	BX73758001
	44-1
	10

	
	6-1 -2
	24

	BX73748009
	18
	4

	BX73741009
	1
	18

	BX73730009
	22
	28

	BX73674901
	44
	10

	BX73672901
	44
	10

	BX73671009
	70
	12

	BX73666009
	9
	8

	BX73205009
	7-2
	24

	BX72929009
	21
	28

	BX72474909
	100
	32

	BX71024009
	12-4
	22

	BX71018000
	69
	8

	ВХ71288901
	6
	24

	ВХ71287901
	6-1
	24

	ВХ71137009
	11 -1
	14

	ВХ66627009
	24-1
	30

	ВХ66625009
	24-2
	30

	ВХ66622009
	24-6
	30

	ВХ66615009
	24
	30

	ВХ51557009
	6
	30

	ВХ51556009
	6-1
	30

	ВХ51555009
	6-1 -1
	30

	ВХ51554009
	6-2
	30

	BXF0318009
	
	34

	BXF0316009
	
	34

	BXF0315009
	
	34

	BXF9024009
	1 -1
	18

	
	
	





	Code
	Ref. No.
	Page

	
	
	


